

# PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW FORM FOR CABLE, CONDUIT, AND POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN FORT BEND COUNTY

# Fort Bend County 12X Engineering Department 301 Jackson Suite 401

301 Jackson Suite 401 Richmond, Texas 77469 281.633.7500 Permits@fortbendcountytx.gov

	Right of Way Permit					
X	<b>Commercial Driveway Permit</b>					
Pern	nit No: 2021-46188					

Applica	nt: Pablo	E Martinez/Antoni	o Gonzale	z Constructi	on	
Job Loc	ation Site:	17314 Stratford C	Green Driv	e, Sugar Laı	nd, TX 77498	
Bond N	o. <b>]</b>	Date of Bond		5/5/2021	_Amount: _	\$5,000.00
Laying, C Roads, S Commiss of the M	Construction, treets, Highy sioners Cour linutes of the	Maintenance, and vays, and Drainage t of Fort Bend Coun	Repair of I Ditches in ity, Texas," ourt of Fort	Buried Cables Fort Bend Co as passed by Bend Count	s, Conduits, and ounty, Texas, U or the Commissi or, Texas, to the	subject to, "The Order Regulating the d Pole Lines, In, Under, Across or Along nder the Jurisdiction of the ioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, extent that such order is not
Notes:						
1. Ev	rounds for jo /ritten notice a. 4 b. \	b shutdown. Is are required: I8 hours in advance	of constru	uction start u ed and ready	p, and for final inspe	b site and failure to do so constitutes ction, submit notification to Permit
	his permit ex	pires one (1) year f	rom date o	of permit if co	nstruction has	
						maintained by Fort Bend County only, y permits and permissions.
Commiss notice of	sioner $\frac{\gamma\gamma}{1}$ f said above		duly icknowledg	put and carri ged by the Co	ed, it is ORDER mmissioners (	ED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, and
Signatur	e /	2		Pres	ented to Comn	nissioners Court and approved.
By:	ounty Engine	Esta		Date	Recorded 7~	13-2021 Comm. Court No. 12X
By:	/A			Clerl By:	of Commission	eners Court  William
Dr	ainage Distri	ct Engineer/Manag	er		Deputy	



# REVIEW BY FORT BEND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

# **Fort Bend County**

Engineering Department 301 Jackson Suite 401 Richmond, Texas 77469 281.633.7500 Permits@fortbendcountytx.gov

	nt of Way Permit	2					
	mercial Driveway I : 2021-46188	Permit					
remit no.	2021-46188						
The following "Notice of Proposed Cable, Cond attachments have been reviewed and the notice Fort Bend County, Texas.	uit, and/or Pole Line ce conforms to appro	e activity in Fort Bend County" and ac opriate regulations set by Commissio	companying oner's Court of				
(1) COMPLETE APPLICATION FORM:							
X a. Name of road, street, and/or	X a. Name of road, street, and/or drainage ditch affected.						
	X b. Vicinity map showing course of directions						
X c. Plans and specifications							
(2) BOND:							
County Attorney, approval when applicable.	n						
Perpetual bond currently posted.	Bond No:	Amount:					
X Performance bond submitted.	Bond No:	Amount: \$5,000.00					
Cashier's Check	Check No:	Amount:					
(3) DRAINAGE DISTRICT APPROVAL (WHE	N APPLICABLE):						
Drainage District Approval  Date							
We have reviewed this project and agree it m	neets minimum req	uirements.					
15/1		einein	1024				
Permit Administrator		6/25/2 Dat					

#### PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING ALL CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG FORT BEND COUNTY ROAD, COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY AND MEDIAN OPENINGS OR MODIFICATIONS (AUTHORIZED)

BOND NO

IME	STATE OF TE	XAS	9	KNO	WALL ME	N BY THESE PRESENTS:
cou	NTY OF FORT	BEND	5	KNO	TALL ME	N DT THESE PRESENTS.
	THAT WE,	Pablo E Ma	artinez			whose (address, phone)
is	17314 St	ratford Gree	n Drive Sugarl	and, TX 774	98	, hereinafter called the Principal, and
_			erchants Bondin			a Corporation existing under and by virtue
of the	e laws of the					d to do an indemnifying business in the state of Texas, and
						Westown Parkway, West Des Moines, IA 50266 , whose
office	er residing in	the State	of Texas, aut	horized to	accept se	rvice in all suits and actions brought within said state is
	an Lehmann					ulevard, Suite 100, Austin, TX 78759 , hereinafter called the Surety,
and I	held and firmly					rt Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, in the full
sum	of Five Thousand	1 Dollars		Dollars (\$5,00	00.00	) current, lawful money of the United States of America, to be
to be	made and do ins, and legal	ne, we, the representat	undersigned, ives, jointly a	bind oursel nd severally	lves and e , by these	or his successors in office, to which payment well and truly lach of us, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, presents.  EREAS, the above bounden principal contemplates laying,
Texa: order Coun	tructing, main its and highwa s, under the ju r adopted on the	taining and lys, comment prisdiction of the <u>1st</u> day of ulating sam	for repairing or reial driveway of the Commis f <u>December</u> , A e, which Comi	ne or more of and median sioners' Con D. 1980, red	cables, con openings urt of Fort corded in N	nduits, and/or pole lines in, under, across and/or along roads, or modifications in the County of Fort Bend, and the State of Bend County, Texas, pursuant to the Commissioners' Court Volume 13, of the Commissioners' Court Minutes of Fort Bend er is hereby referred to and made a part hereof for all purposes
cond						nd County with a performance bond covering all such cable, n openings or modifications;
Fort I	uding, but not as and/or alon Bend and Stat cordance with ified to be by a good and re e or default o	limited to the groads, strate of Texas, a minimum of said princip imburse Fo	e laying, consects and high under the juri requirements al done and p rt Bend Coun	struction, ma ways, comm sdiction of t and condition performed, a ty, all loss a	intenance ercial drivene Commons of the tale time and dama	althfully perform all its cable, conduit and/or pole line activity and/or repair of cables, conduits and/or pole lines) in, under, eway and median openings or modifications in the County of issioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to and above mentioned Commissioners' Court order set forth and and in the manner therein specified, and shall pay over and ges which Fort Bend County may sustain by reason of any a shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and
	This bond	is payable a	at the County	Courthouse	in the Co	unty of Fort Bend and State of Texas.
addit	it is under ional bonds o			t Bend Cour	nty deems	itself insecure under this bond, it may require further and/or
	EXECUTE	O this _5th	_ day of	May		<b>→</b>
						Pablo E Martinez  PRINCIPAL  BY  Merchanus Bonding Company (Myhual)  SURETY  BY  Andrew Wesolowski Attorney-in-Fact



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of lowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

#### Andrew Wesolowski

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 5th day of

May

2021 -

2003

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this 5th day of May , 2021 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



#### **POLLY MASON**

Commission Number 750576 My Commission Expires January 07, 2023

tolly mason

Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 5th day of

, 2021 -

2003 10

Secretary

William Harner Is.

POA 0018 (1/20)

For bond verification contact verify@merchantsbonding.com

### THANK YOU



May 6th 2021

The Surety Bond Specialists

Pablo E Martinez

17314 Stratford Green Drive Sugarland, TX 77498

We are pleased to enclose the bond you requested. If you have any questions or require any changes please feel free to contact us at <a href="mailto:CustomerService@Bondability.com">CustomerService@Bondability.com</a>

### **Summary of Order**

BOND NUMBER

PRINCIPAL NAME

Pablo E Martinez

BOND AMOUNT \$ 5,000.00

BOND TYPE License and Permit- all other

OBLIGEE NAME Fort Bend County

EFFECTIVE DATE May 5, 2021 RENEWAL DATE May 5, 2022

Additional Comments:

## **PAID IN FULL**

Our sincerest appreciation for your business! We are here to serve you in any way we can!

BondAbility.com
44 Kellen Court
Birdsboro, PA 19508
CustomerService@BondAbility.com

FILED AND RECORDED OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS

Laura Richard, County Clerk
Fort Bend County Texas

FEE: \$0.00

July 12, 2021 04:36:59 PM \$0.00 DP2

2021115451